

July 5, 2017

To Whom It May Concern:

Funai Electric Co., Ltd.

Representative Director

President and CEO: Hideaki Funakoshi (Code No.: 6839 First Section of TSE)

Notice of the founder's passing away

Tetsuro Funai, our Founder and Executive Advisor, was passing away at the age of 90 on July 4.

On his behalf, we would like to express hereby our gratitude for your support and friendship during his lifetime.

Funeral ceremony will be held by relatives.

At a later date, we will give his "Farewell Ceremony." Details will be announced again as soon as it is decided.

Name	Tetsuro Funai
Date of birth	January 24, 1927 (90 years)
Date of passing away	July 4, 2017 at 04:07 PM

<biography></biography>	
Apr. 1951	Established Funai Sewing Machine Company
Dec. 1952	Representative Director of Funai Sewing Machine Co., Ltd.
Aug. 1961	Founding President and Representative Director of Funai Electric Co., Ltd. (the "Company")
Jun. 2012	Chairman of the Company
Oct. 2014	Chairman and Representative Director of the Company
Jun. 2016	Executive Advisor of the Company

For further information, please contact:

Investors and Public Relations

E-mail: investor_relations@funai.co.jp